

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

No. 22-7033

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit

ISAAC HARRIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Honorable Amit P. Mehta, District Judge
Case No. 1:17-cv-01371-APM

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
T: (202) 463-5337

Gilbert C. Dickey
Jessica L. O'Brien
MCGUIRE WOODS LLP
201 North Tryon Street
Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202
T: (704) 343-2396

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Rule 23(c)(4) Provides a Case-Management Tool, Not a New Type of Class Action Exempt from the General Certification Requirements.	4
A. All Damages Class Actions Must Satisfy the Same Requirements Established in Rules 23(a) and (b)(3).	5
B. Rule 23(c)(4) Provides a Tool to Aid Class Adjudication, Not an Alternative Path to Certification.....	6
C. Recognizing a Freestanding “Issues” Class Action Would Undermine Rule 23(b)(3)’s Critical Safeguards.	9
II. The FLSA’s “Similarly Situated” Requirement for a Collective Action Entails the Same Commonality, Typicality, and Predominance Requirements as Rule 23 Class Actions.	11
A. The Core Inquiry in Determining Whether Plaintiffs are “Similarly Situated,” under the FLSA, is Whether Their Claims Raise Common Issues Suitable for Efficient Collective Litigation.	12
B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23’s Commonality, Typicality, and Predominance Requirements are Designed to Ensure Plaintiffs are “Similarly Situated” for Efficient Collective Litigation.	14
III. The District Court’s Opinion Invites a Wave of Class and Collective Action Abuse.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. City of Chicago</i> , 605 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	20
<i>Calderone v. Scott</i> , 838 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018)	16, 19
<i>Carpenter v. Knollwood Cemetery</i> , 198 F. 297 (D. Mass. 1912)	19
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	7, 10, 21
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	5, 9
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	18
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	18, 20

* There are no authorities “chiefly” relied on under Circuit Rule 28.

<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	13
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	15
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	17
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	14
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	11, 14, 17
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. For Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	7
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods.</i> , 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007)	22
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	6
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Premier Elec. Const. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14

<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	20
<i>Shushan v. Univ. of Colorado at Boulder</i> , 132 F.R.D. 263 (D. Colo. 1990)	18
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	18
<i>Venner v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 153 F. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 1907).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	9, 13, 14, 15, 21
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	4, 11, 12, 15
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	5, 6, 8, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....	4, 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 1966 Advisory Committee’s Note	18
Other Authorities	
Adeola Adele, <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance</i> (July 2011)	22

Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2022), available at https://classactionsurvey.com	21, 22
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (Dec. 2010)	21
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	20
Edward F. Sherman, <i>Segmenting Aggregate Litigation: Initiatives and Impediments for Reshaping the Trial Process</i> , 25 Rev. Litig. 691 (2006).....	22
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed.).....	19, 21
